

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

THOMAS H. LEE EQUITY FUND V, L.P.,	:	
THOMAS H. LEE PARALLEL FUND V, L.P.,	:	
and THOMAS H. LEE EQUITY (CAYMAN)	:	07 Civ. 6767 (GEL)
FUND V, L.P.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Mark C. Hansen  
 Silvija A. Strikis  
 James M. Webster III  
 Rebecca A. Beynon  
 KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,  
 EVANS & FIGEL P.L.L.C.  
 Sumner Square  
 1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
 Washington, D.C. 20036  
 Tel.: (202) 326-7900

Greg A. Danilow (GD-1621)  
 Paul Dutka (PD-2568)  
 Christopher R.J. Pace (CP-0001)  
 Seth Goodchild (SG-2296)  
 WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
 767 Fifth Avenue  
 New York, NY 10153  
 Tel.: (212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Thomas H. Lee  
 Equity Fund V, L.P., Thomas H. Lee  
 Parallel Fund V, L.P., and Thomas H. Lee  
 Equity (Cayman) Fund V, L.P.*

Dated: November 9, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW CLAIM .....	12
A. Mayer Brown Is Liable As A Primary Violator Of Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5(b) For Its Material Misstatements And Omissions To Plaintiffs.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations State A Claim For “Scheme Liability” Under Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5(a) & (c).....	20
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Particularized Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scierter .....	25
D. Mayer Brown’s “No Reliance” Argument Is Fatally Flawed.....	31
II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A RICO CLAIM .....	36
A. The PSLRA Does Not Bar The RICO Claim .....	36
B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Agreement.....	44
C. The Complaint Adequately Pleads A Violation Of § 1962(c).....	48
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR COMMON-LAW FRAUD AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION.....	53
A. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim For Common-Law Fraud.....	53
B. Plaintiffs’ Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Should Not Be Dismissed Under The Martin Act.....	53
C. Assuming New York Law Applies, Plaintiffs Have Satisfied The Requirement Of Showing Near Privity.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	34, 35
<u>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<u>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&amp;W Acquisition L.L.C.</u> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	35
<u>Ackerman v. Schwartz</u> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 18
<u>Adelphia Commc’ns v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.)</u> , 2007 WL 2403553 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007) .....	49
<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	35
<u>Am. Buying Ins. Servs., Inc. v. S. Kornreich &amp; Sons, Inc.</u> , 944 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	45
<u>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</u> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	43
<u>Baisch v. Gallina</u> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45
<u>Bald Eagle Area Sch. Dist. v. Keystone Fin., Inc.</u> , 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	43
<u>Bates v. Southgate</u> , 31 N.E.2d 551 (Mass. 1941) .....	35
<u>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	42
<u>Blythe v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37

Bonavire v. Wampler,  
779 F.2d 1011 (4th Cir. 1985) .....19

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.,  
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....14

In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig., 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. granted,  
Stoneridge Inv. Partners L.L.C. v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 127 S. Ct. 1873 (2007).....25

Compose v. INS,  
961 F.2d 309 (1st Cir. 1992).....43

Castellano v. Young & Rubic, Inc.,  
257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....55

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....13

In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.,  
2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007) .....52

DeFalco v. Bernas,  
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....52

DeLuca v. Jordan,  
781 N.E.2d 849 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003) .....57

Dimon, Inc. v. Folium, Inc.,  
48 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....35

Divine Tower Int'l Corp. v. Kegler, Brown, Hill & Ritter, Co.,  
2007 WL 2572258 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2007) .....18

Doehla v. Wathne Ltd., Inc.,  
1999 WL 566311 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1996).....56

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Stonepath Group, Inc.,  
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir 2003).....34

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,  
235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....18

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....23

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....41

Fenton v. Bryan,  
604 N.E.2d 56 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992) .....1

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,  
2005 WL 500377 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005) .....40, 41

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,  
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....50

Fleet Nat’l Bank v. Boyle,  
2005 WL 2455673 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2005) .....37

Gaetano Assocs. Ltd. v. Artee Collections, Inc.,  
2006 WL 330322 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006).....54

Gen. Accident Ins. Co. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.,  
598 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D. Pa. 1984) .....55

Gilmore v. Berg,  
761 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1991) .....18

In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.,  
322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5, 17, 21, 22, 25

Globalnet Financial.com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.,  
449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....54

Goren v. New Vision Int’l, Inc.,  
156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998) .....47

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....49, 50

Harbourvest v. Axent Technologies, Inc.,  
2000 WL 1466096 (Mass. Super. Aug. 31, 2000) .....54

Harsco Corp. v. Segui,  
91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996).....34

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,  
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....45

Henry v. Daytop Vill., Inc.,  
42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994).....36

Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. v. Asensio,  
1999 WL 144109 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 1999).....41

Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Hollinger Inc.,  
2004 WL 2278545 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2004).....41

Howard v. AOL Inc.,  
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000) .....41

Hunt v. Alliance N. Am. Gov’t Income Trust, Inc.,  
159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....42

In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....30

Jones v. Deutsche Bank AG,  
2005 WL 1683614 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2005).....37

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.,  
926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991).....49

Kennedy v. Miller,  
582 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) .....1

Kirkland Constr. Co. v. James,  
658 N.E.2d 699 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995) .....57

Kline v. First W. Gov’t Sec., Inc.,  
24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994).....15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Knoll v. Schectman,  
2006 WL 839428 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2006).....44

Landers-Scelfo v. Corporate Office Sys., Inc.,  
827 N.E.2d 1051 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....1

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche L.L.P.,  
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....4, 13, 14

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 935 (2005) .....21

In re Lernout& Hauspie Sec. Litig.,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003) .....21, 23

Levin v. Dalva Bros.,  
495 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006) .....53

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,  
218 B.R. 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....47

M'Baye v. New Jersey Sports Prod., Inc.,  
2007 WL 431881 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 7, 2007) .....49

In re MarketXT Holdings Corp.,  
2006 WL 2864963 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006).....35

Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd.,  
809 N.E.2d 1017 (Mass. 2004) .....54

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,  
547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....38

Nat'l Group for Commc'ns & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.,  
420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....47

Ne. Women's Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle,  
868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989).....42

Norton v. Drepanos,  
1994 WL 902881 (Mass. Super. Sept. 13, 1994).....34

OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Group Int'l, Inc.,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....40

Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.,  
478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23, 24

Payton v. Flynn,  
2006 WL 3087075 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2006).....40

Powers v. Wells Fargo Bank NA,  
439 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 437 (2006) .....38

Prudential Ins. Co. v. Dewey, Ballantine, Bushby, Palmer & Wood,  
80 N.Y.2d 377 (1992) .....55

Quaak v. Dexia, S.A.,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005) .....21, 23

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9, 25, 30, 31

Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank,  
1999 WL 47239 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999).....40

Republic of Colombia v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.,  
2007 WL 1813744 (E.D.N.Y. June 19, 2007) .....45, 47

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Latham & Watkins,  
909 F. Supp. 923 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....16

Rogers v. Grimaldi,  
875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....53

Rose v. Bartle,  
871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....45, 47

Rothman v. Gregor,  
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....25

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,  
351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004) .....25

Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn,  
143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998) .....15, 17, 18

Rudin v. Dow Jones & Co.,  
510 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....54, 55

SEC v. U.S. Envtl., Inc.,  
155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....5, 22, 23

Salinas v. United States,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....44



Schatz v. Rosenberg,  
943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991) .....19

Sedima, S.P.L.R. v. Imrex Co.,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....42, 43

Shapiro v. Cantor,  
123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....4, 13, 14

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....30

Spira v. Nick,  
876 F. Supp. 553 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....49

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. CPT Med. Servs., P.C.,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....45

Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.,  
2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....54

Sterling v. Sterling,  
800 N.Y.S.2d 463 (App. Div. 2005).....1

Sterling Interiors Groups, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.,  
1996 WL 426379 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1996) .....52

Sterling Nat’l Bank v. A-1 Hotels Int’l, Inc.,  
2001 WL 282687 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2001) .....51

Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,  
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....55

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,  
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....27

Trust Co. of Louisiana v. N.N.P. Inc.,  
104 F.3d 1478 (5th Cir. 1997) .....15

United States v. Aulicino,  
44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995).....53

United States v. Regan,  
937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991).....23

United States v. Zichettello,  
208 F.3d 72, 99 (2d Cir.2000).....45

Wittenberg v. Robinov,  
9 N.Y.2d 261 (N.Y. 1961) .....34

In re WorldCom, Inc.,  
374 B.R. 94 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....33

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....30

Wright v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....4, 13, 14

Zito v. Leasecomm Corp.,  
2003 WL 22251352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003).....50

Zito v. Leasecomm Corp.,  
2004 WL 2211650 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....51

**Statutes & Rules:**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....4, 6, 44, 47

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....4, 6, 36, 44, 47

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....36, 38, 42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2).....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

**Other Authorities:**

141 Cong. Rec. H2760 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 1995).....39

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947  
(1970).....42

Prepared Testimony of Arthur Levitt, Chairman, SEC, Before the H. Subcomm. on  
Telecomms. & Fin. Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (Feb. 10, 1995).....39

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 6.01 cmt. d(1) (2006).....34
